## NCC-037314-19 Healthy Child Programme contacts

Dear Requester,

Further to your recent request for information, please see below in response.

We trust this now resolves your enquiry, however should you have any further queries please do not hesitate to contact me directly on the details below.

Nottinghamshire County Council regularly publishes previous FOIR,s and answers on its website, under Disclosure logs. (see link)

http://site.nottinghamshire.gov.uk/thecouncil/democracy/freedom-of-information/disclosure-log/ You can use the search facility using keywords.

If you are unhappy with the service you have received in relation to your request and wish to make a complaint or request a review of our decision, you should write to the Team Manager, Complaints and Information Team, County Hall, West Bridgford, Nottingham, NG2 7QP or email <u>complaints@nottscc.gov.uk</u>.

Kind Regards

Complaints, Information & Mediation Officer Chief Executive's Department Nottinghamshire County Council County Hall

Dear Freedom of Information Officer,

Please provide me with the following information. I have provided three answer tables below.

The NSPCC would like to develop its understanding of the Healthy Child Programme beyond what is available using the PHE Fingertips data – we would like to know the numbers of children eligible at each time point and the format that the **main** contact took. We'd be very grateful if you could answer the questions below.

1A) How many children in your local authority area were eligible for contacts under the mandated **Healthy Child Programme** over the last two years (April 1 to March 31, 2017-18 & 2018-19) Please use the grid below to tell us how many children were eligible for each contact during this period.

Contact	Number of	Number of
	children eligible in	children eligible in
	2017-18	2018-19
Antenatal visit		
New Birth Visit		

6-8 week reviews	
12 month reviews	
2-2 <sup>1</sup> / <sub>2</sub> year reviews	

The number of children eligible in Nottinghamshire is as per published data: HV delivery metrics 17-18 <u>https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/health-visitor-service-delivery-metrics-2017-to-</u> 2018

and 18-19 Quarter 1 and Quarter 2 : <u>https://www.gov.uk/government/statistics/health-visitor-</u> <u>service-delivery-metrics-2018-to-2019</u>. In line with contractual reporting requirements, we have not yet received complete data for the 2018-19 year from the provider of health visiting services.

1B) Please use the grid below to record the number of **Healthy Child Programme** contacts that were delivered in each of the following formats in 2017/18 and 2018/19.

*NB:* Please do not provide information on the format of reminders or additional forms of communication, i.e. if a letter, phone call or text message also took place in addition to a face to face visit, please just record as a 'Face to Face' visit.

The number of contacts delivered in Nottinghamshire is as per published data: <u>https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/health-visitor-service-delivery-metrics-2017-to-2018</u> and 18-19 Quarter 1 and Quarter 2 : <u>https://www.gov.uk/government/statistics/health-visitor-</u> <u>service-delivery-metrics-2018-to-2019</u>. In line with contractual reporting requirements, we have not yet received complete data for the 2018-19 year from the provider of health visiting services.

All of the contacts delivered and reported on the above links were face-to-face and one-to-one. All eligible families will have received invites and multiple reminders, and a clear policy is in place to ensure vulnerable or safeguarding families receive reviews.

Contact	2017 – 2018				2018 - 2019							
	Face to Face	Letter in Post	Phone call	Text Message	Email	contact		in	Phone call	Text Message	Email	No contact in any
Antenatal visit												
New Birth Visit (NBV)												
6-8 week reviews												
12 month reviews												
2-2½ year reviews												

2) Please tick if your Local Authority also offers:

Universal Plus (provide families with access to expert advice and support on issues such as postnatal depression, weaning and sleepless children)	Yes
Universal Partnership Plus (support families with children with complex needs, such as long-term conditions – both themselves and linking them with local services)	Yes, in partnership with specialist services.

I would prefer to receive this in electronic format at this email address.

If the information requested contains sections of confidential information, please blank out or remove these sections, and mark clearly that they have been removed.

Please answer my request within the spirit of the FOI Act. If some information is unavailable I ask that you provide me with the closest available information and make it clear when you do so.

Best wishes,